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Decision No. 3V3CS

- BEF OR” TF? RAILROAD ”OMNISSION oF ”HE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

@%\@\W’

Application No. 27487

In the Matter of the Application of the )
10S ANGELES TRANSIT LINES, a corporation,)
for an order or orders granting pernis- )
sfon to increase and adjust, and place ) .
into effect certain fares for the )
transportation’ of passengers on its )
lines and on lines of Los Ange es Hotor )
Coach- Lines. )

Appearances:
(Showvm in the Appendix)

CRAEMER, Commissioner:

Public-hearipgs'wére held iﬁ thié”procegding at Loé
Angeles; Juneazé, 27 and 28 and the matter”was\taken under sub-
missiondﬁpon«thé filing of7§oncurrent bri s on or befo*e July 22z,
1946, 3Briefs 5§ve been £11 led and the zatter is now *eadj for

..

decisfon.

The Los Angeles Transit L.’mee n*ovidns local tranapo*
uation se*vice to the major portion of the city of Los Angeles as
well as to othe* adjacent citles and the populated areas of the
county et Los Angeles. The °aci*ic Flectric Railnay Company pro-
vide¢ 1ocal service to oﬂruain secvions of the Los" Angeleo :
Metropolitan Area. These two companies conduct a joint ope*at

under~tﬁe‘name of the Los Angeles Motor Coach Lines. Bach

possessesiapproximétely a one-half interest therein.

Applicant'~ fare structure on its rail and motor coach
lines is bas¢d Lpon a zone plan. The p.,mary or inner zone extends
radia’ly ’or 2 distance of anuroxiua ely'six miles from Sevenvh

and Broadway;Streets in the ¢ity of Los‘Angeles.' Fare zon@s
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be?ond‘the central zone extend for a distance ranging from oxne to

seven Jil@“ wi th 0erta£n over-lap privileges.

In this p*oceod ‘ng Los Angeles Transit Lineu geoy
,o
autho*ity to revise and increase the .d-e stiucture on its wholly
owned transit ’ine* as nell as those o’ the Los Angeles lovtor

Coach ,ﬁnes con the following bvasis:
, . . .

ITEM . PRESENT TARE : PROPOSED FARE

LOS ANGET LFS TRANSIT LINES

Intra Zone Fares . 7¢ cashor 104 cash or
S 7¢ token 3 tokens for

Inter Zone Fares o '
Between Two Zones 10¢ 15¢ .
" Three " ' 15¢ 20¢
o ”our " ‘ ‘ 20¢ 29¢

ochool Fa“e ' kg 5¢
| : ¢
Veekly Passea L
Intra Zone . . Abolish
System , "
Joint = . "

108 ANGELFRS MOTOR

Intra Zone . |
Except Olympic Boulevard . 10¢ -
Olyzpic Boulevard . 10¢ cash or
: ) ‘ : ' 3 tokens for
25¢

~ School Fare ' . 33 G
5-¢. b¢
Com mutation . ‘ ‘74¢ 10¢
Totnt wpe?ly s $1.50 Abolish

Inter Zonp Fares ' :
Between Two Zones 10¢ 12¢

" Taree " 15¢ 17

" Four " ' - 20¢ : 22¢ -

Spectal : 25¢ 27¢-

= Certain existing fares to remain unchanged as
specifically shown in the apnlication.

During the course of the hearing 2¢ ex.ibits were

introduced,“19 by.applicant, 2 by thé‘United:States'PoSt Qffice -
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Depértmént, 2 by the,Bdard of Publiec Ttilities and'Transporta-
tion.of‘the-city of Los Angeles and 1 by the Commission's‘sta:f.
Codtainéd”inVCertain of these exnidbits are statements,shéﬁing'
the operating results under prevaiiing conditiﬁns*as well as
the estimates dealing with the probable results 1rat wouldQ

obtain under different fare structures.

Except'f6r some_adjustﬁent in the fare structure
]applicable to the Lés Angeies\Motor,CoaCh Lines,_the~compa‘y's
Exhidbit No. 17 and the Commission’s Exhibit No. 23 employ the
farcust:uctu:e aslproposod'in the application;' ExhibitvNo. 22,
presentéd byithe_sfaff of the Boardwof Pubdblic Utilitie#'and
Tréﬁspo;tation of the City‘of'Los Angéles, 45 based on the fare
structure sought by applicant with the excepﬁioh fhattihe‘weékly
‘pass is %o bé‘fetgined”at its p:esent~levei-as contrésted wi*h
applicant's proposal to discontinue 1ts use. These varioué‘
exhibits show the esﬁimated annual operating résults.fdr the

encuing year-to be as follows:

Apnlieant’s Exhibits : City ol . .- Commission's
Exhibit : Exhinit : Loz Angeles Stafs
No, 12 : No, 17 :_ Byhibic 22 < TBxhibit 23

Prosent Fares:sPwonosed Fareg:Pronosed Fares:Pronosed rares

Operating $21,677,500 $24,070,500 23,733,000  $26,500,630
Revenve o \ '

Item -

Operating (21,159,300) 878,961 341,000 , 3,5105&69~
Income ‘ | - - o

(Red Fiemre): , : ;
* Bxcept with retention ol revenue passes.

The primary difference in the annual operating
income shown in Exhidbit No. 23 as compared with that shown

ol s

in Exhidbit No. 17 results from five major'itemS‘showﬁ iﬁ‘,
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‘ (l)
the footnote, amounting to appr oyimatel/ $2,385,000.

In the case‘of Exnidit No. 22, the engineer for the
city of Loa:An#eles'atated that 1% was his objective to show £
operating *esults under. the moet unoavorable conditiona with the
view-o* demonstra*ing that evcn under such conditions the companyle

could oontinue to operate with a.small profi t, provided i“ is

authorized to 1ncrease tbe fa.es as requested, except retentio

of revenue passes at their present level.

(L -

\ 8. . Exhibit No. 17 is basced upon vhe assnmption that the
relation between the use of token and the 10¢ cash fare will
be on a basis of &4 and 16 percent respectively, which was
the experience in the ¢ity of Seattle where appiicanx’s Pro-
posed Tare 15 now in effect; whereas Exhidit No. 23 assumes
this relation to be 75 and 25 percent respectively, which
was the experience in San Francisco subsequent to the time
that it established this fare structure May 20,.1946.. This
difference in token use reoults in increasing the estimated
revenue in Exkibit No. 23 approximately $300,000 over that

showmn ‘n Fxh‘bit Ne. 17.. ,

b. A major differ ence in these Two exhidits results from
the faet that Exhidit No. 17 assumes a diminmution in traffic
resulting from the proposed increased fare, varying from 0
%0 20 percent, whereas in the case of Exhidbit No, 23, it ,s
asstmed that this diminution will amount to 5 percent.
These different assumptions have the effect of increasing
the estimated revenue in Exaidit No. 23 over al 000,000 4in
excess of that shown in Exhivit No. 17.

¢. Bxhibit No. 23 makes no allowance for expenses
incidental to additional service contemplated by applicant
during the ensuing twelve months. The added cost of pro-
~ viding thilcs service was estimated by app”icanx to amounz to
approximately SASO 000. ,

d. Exhibi* No. 23 makes no all owance for depreciation of
buses to be acquired during the ensuing twelve months. This
~would increase the depreciation allowance in Exhibit No. 23
by approximately. azﬁs,ooo :

e. Operating expense allocated to ways and vtructures
is slightly over $1,000,000 in Exhibit \o. 17, whereaq in
?xhibit No- 23 1t 13 8600 000.



‘With're;peét to applicanﬁfs present‘financial;poSition, -
1ts Exaidit No. 9 shows that the cﬁrrént liabilities, ihcluéiﬁg
audiéed‘accountsland ﬁageé payable fogether,with accrue§.1nterest
and taxes, tofai 32,543, 056 whereas'liquidravailéble,asseté cbnaf
sisting of cash, *reasu:y theg and receivadles amount to
$2,132,942, or a defieit of approximately $400,000 in 2ts cash
position. ZEffective lay 1 1, 1946, the o ratiﬂg axpensee of tais
carrier &ére increased app*oxiwavely o? OOO OOO a year a, a result

of.wagérinc:eas es grantﬂd its Pmployeao.

The grantinz of applidant‘s requést'to.revise and
incr»aae its fare structure was opposed by “repr@senxativé1of
the United States Post Oifice.Department. Thisfobjection was
directéd €0 appiicant’s plan tO'aboliSh the péss form’of fare now
in effect. It was contended %aat if the postal emplbyees dre
required 0 trave’ n the. nropos»a token fare of 8-1/3&5 1n 1ieu
of emplbyin gthe present pasg priv*l@ges wqicn are now avniluble,
it would impose an un"arrunted financia’ burdeﬂ on tna pogtul

servicé.

Reprws ntatives frox certain orgariza tions participated

in the hearing in this proceeding to the extent of cross-examining

witnesses, with the objective of supporti ng thei“'gmnerai

opposition to any inmerease in fares.

(2) Appllc nt stated in n”nct that, as & result of t .
settlement of a labor d‘spute involving an aytpnded strxk,,
it was required to increase wages to employees zas of Mhy l,

1946 in an amount’ pn*oximuting 18%. The operators of
upplic nt's motor ¢oaches and ‘one-maxn street tars Acvivs-d
an increase of 20¢ per hour from 31.03 to $1.23.. Othwr ‘
gmoloyee recrived similar increases. Applicant's labor
costs alone have increased ~inc~ Taruary 1, 1941 from 67¢
per ,vvrage man-hour to $1.186 or 77%.. The cost.of lavor

 approximately 55p of applicantts total operating =
expensec., Inereasing prices of materials and supplies for
the coming year will approximate 15% ovar the 1945 level.
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An analysis of the testimony in'this reéord,'dealing
with the op¢rating results under the present fare structure,
shows~that with the increased operating expenses the company ~
does net odbtain sufficien Trevenue to meot the cost of providing
a reasdnablé and adeqﬁate'service o the pub;ic. "his coucluaion
giﬁes due consideratiog to the fact vh&t ceitain adjustments'
should be made inrsome of the operating estimates presen*@d in

this record.

With respect to the estimated operating results that
will obtain under éiffe:ent care st*uc*urps, the COﬂuiS zon 15
inpresced with the nned ’o* nore compleue and accurato stu iesl
of this general problem whicn nay have a mate al hffect on the
net oné*ating income. Fo* example, subs tantial di’fe*enceo
exist in thc estinates p*esented by quineers on important ,ub4
jécts, such as the effect an incrnase in fare will Have on the
diminution of traffic, an the re la lon between the use o* the
8-1/3¢ token and the 10¢-cash fare. Theoe, with other mportant
items join*’to the'need for a ‘ur ther and nore camplete gtudy to
enable the Commission to p*escrioe the loweot *easonable rates

that can be‘justified, based on an adequate se:vice.,

A'rcvieﬁ”of this record supports the conclusioh that ap-
plicant i# entitléd to some immediate emergency and'tempérary
relief in the way'of_inc:easiﬁg ivs fare struéture to meet the sub-
stantial indrease_in 1ts operating expenses resulting primarily
from‘fécent inereases in labor costs. In reaching this‘coﬁclugion
the Commissioh is‘impressed'with the u*geht need'for a compre-
hensivo vransportation survey to devnlop all phasas of appli-
cant s opnra vfons and the rate and tran isporta 1on‘problem in the
Los Angele “europoli tan Area. Thic gcneral problem involves

revizion of methods of roviding local.tranapo ation iﬁc*den*
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to bbth nodernization of the‘systeh and adjusting the operations

L4

to coérdinate'withrmajbr'highway'i@provements..

A further need for sucha compréhens;ve survey is

supported by the fact that Pacific Electric Reilway Company is

-

now before the Cbhmission seeking authority to_increaséfits‘system
fa;e-sﬁructure which includes the Los Angeles Metfopolitap'Area;
While that carrier’s applicgtiqn was heard on a different. record,
it appea&s‘that’the Commission chouléd review tﬁé-transpo::ation
problem from the standseint of rates and service, as related o
these.two‘carriers, in one ﬁajor investigation. To this,e§d the
Commission 1z 1nstituting én'inyestigation on its own motion €0
inguiréjihto all phases of this local*transportatiéh pfcbiém in
the LéélAngeles Meﬁfopolitan Area..

Uﬁpnjihis reqobd*the-CoﬁmiSsion finds that the fare
structure od‘the Los Angeies Transit Lines and those of the Los
Angeles Motor Cuach Lines should be increased to the level set
forth in the following order, which provides thét‘the_applicant's
requesﬁ,to_increase-thé preeent 7¢ cash and token fare will de
increasbd‘tollo¢'¢ash with 3 tokens for 25¢'and$in”all‘other'
respects the application shbuld‘bé denied.

The following form of order is recommended.

.
—-— e o i -

Public hearings having been held in the above-entitled
application,‘the proceeding submitted and the evidénée and briefs

thoroughly conslidered, and good cause appearing,

IT IS ORDERED that Los Angeles Transit Lines is
authorized to estadblish on its lines and thoze of the Los Angeles
" Motor Coach Lined on not less than five days’ notice to‘the‘ |

»
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Commission and to +the pudlic the following changes in its fare 2
structure: |

1. Increase the present 7-c°nt cash fare
to 10=-cents.

2. Increase the presen® 7-cent token *are
to 3 tokens for 29-cents.
IT IS FURTEER ORDERED tha%t in all other espect“'th
aboveAentitled'appiication 1s denied. ' |

iT IS-FURTHER‘ORDERED tnat *he'autho"i*y herein gran*od
shall be void unless the fares authorized herein are ‘published, '
filed and made effective within &0 days srom the ¢f¢e¢tive-date
of thisforder- | |

The effective date shall be tweﬁt& days from'fhe date
hereoi‘.t | | |
The foregoing opinifon and order are hereby approved and
ordcredlfiléd as the Qpiniou and order of the Railroad Commission

f the State of Calif orria.

- Dated at San Francisco, Calif ornia, this _ 3/ cay of
July, 1946. | ‘ |

COJNISaIONERS
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‘APPENDIX

GIBoOV DUVN & CPUTCEER by $. M. HASKINS, W. A; ;AiLOR
- and. MAX EDDY UIT, to* Los Angeles Transit Linea and
L0s . Angeles Noto* Coach Lines. }
C. W. CORNELL,for. Pacific Electric Railway Company.- e
ROGER ARNBBEH}“ for City of Los Angeles. :
X. CEARLES BEAN for Board of Public Ttilities and
”ranqpo*tatfon City of Los Angeles..
CLYDE WOODWORTEH, ’o* City of Inglewood.
SANFORD GOLDNER ‘for National Citizens Dolitical Action
Committee, C I.0.
JOEN B. EARMOX and C, O. BURGIN, for 0ffice of Price
Administration, San F*ancisco.
MAYER. CG. ROYAL, for 14th Congressional Democratic Club.
DAVID B. TROT“, Tor All of the Garden Variety ef Los - |
Angeles Citizenry. ‘ l
JAVES E. WYNNE, for U. 5. Post Office, Los Angeles.
JOY A. WINANS for Manicipal League of Los Angeles, also
- Peoples Lobby of California.
CLARL McDONALD, for Peoples Lobby of Cali’ornia.
JAMES L. DAUGHERTY Natlonal Represontative, Utility
Workers Union o America.
E. L. PARXER, for Local 1420 Utility Workers Union of
America zLagislative Representative.)
LAWRENCE MENDELSON, for National Lawyers Cuild.
?. H. LESTER, for Peoples Lobby.
LOTIS SCHVARTZ for News Boys Union, C.I.0. )
LaLBN . PLE AIVG fo* Vomen's International League.
PUTH 2. JACKSON or Los Angeles Committee for no transit
‘are inc*ease. ‘
Ao To T. TWIGG, District Price Attorney and BENJTAMIN
CHAPMAN Sz. Pri~e Attorney, for 0ffice of Prioe
Admini,tration, Los Angeles




